and outstanding ordinary shares, including Class A ordinary shares and Class B ordinary shares.

Without taking into account any other changes in such net tangible book value after June 30, 2020, other than to give effect to the issuance and
sale of 40,000,000 ADSs in this offering, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions, fees and estimated offering expenses payable by
us and the issuance and sale of 21,600,000 ordinary shares through Concurrent Private Placements at an assumed initial public offering price of
US$12.50 per ADS, the mid-point of the estimated range of the initial public offering price shown on the front cover of this prospectus, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2020 would have been US$946.8 million, or US$1.33 per ordinary share and US$2.66 per ADS. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of US$0.71 per ordinary share and US$1.42 per ADS to the existing shareholders and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of US$4.92 per ordinary share and US$9.84 per ADS to investors purchasing ADSs in this offering. The
following table illustrates such dilution:

Per Ordinary
Share   Per ADS

Assumed initial public offering price   US$6.25   US$12.50
Net tangible book value as of June 30, 2020   US$0.62   US$1.24
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering and the Concurrent Private

Placements   US$1.33   US$2.66
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value to new investors in the offering   US$4.92   US$9.84

A US$1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of US$12.50 per ADS would increase (decrease) our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value after giving effect to this offering and the Concurrent Private Placements as described above by US$37.8 million, the pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share and per ADS after giving effect to this offering and the Concurrent Private Placements by US$0.06
per ordinary share and US$0.12 per ADS, and the dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share and per ADS to new
investors in this offering by US$0.44 per ordinary share and US$0.88 per ADS, respectively, assuming no change to the number of ADSs offered by us

[…]

payable by us. Our net tangible book value following the completion of this offering is subject to adjustment based on the actual initial public offering
price of the ADSs and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of June 30, 2020, the differences between the existing shareholders and the
new investors with respect to the number of ordinary shares (in the

83

Table of Contents

form of ADSs or ordinary shares) purchased from us in this offering and the Concurrent Private Placements, the total consideration paid and the average
price per ordinary share paid and per ADS at an assumed initial public offering price of US$12.50 per ADS before deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. The total number of ordinary shares does not include ordinary shares underlying the ADSs
issuable upon the exercise of the option to purchase additional ADSs which we granted to the underwriters.

Ordinary shares

purchased   Total consideration

Average
price per
ordinary

share
(in US$)

Average
price per

ADS
(in US$)   Number   Percent

Amount (in
US$ thousands)   Percent

Existing shareholders   612,792,217   86%   779,067   55%   1.27   2.54
Concurrent Private Placements investors   21,600,000   3%   135,000   10%   6.25   12.50
New investors   80,000,000   11%   500,000   35%   6.25   12.50

Total   714,392,217   100%   1,414,067   100%

The pro forma as adjusted information discussed above is illustrative only. Our net tangible book value following the completion of this offering
and the Concurrent Private Placements is subject to adjustment based on the actual initial public offering price of our ADSs and other terms of this
offering determined at pricing.

84

Table of Contents

Enforceability of Civil Liabilities

Cayman Islands

We were incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability. We are incorporated in the Cayman
Islands because of certain benefits associated with being a Cayman Islands exempted company, such as:

[…]

as adjusted to give effect to the acquisition of Chindata Xiamen and the debt issuance necessary to finance the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2019 gives effect to the acquisition of Chindata Xiamen as if it
had occurred on January 1, 2019.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of comprehensive loss does not necessarily reflect what the combined company’s results
of operations would have been had the acquisition occurred on the date indicated. It also may not be useful in predicting the future financial condition
and results of operations of the combined company. The actual results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein
due to a variety of factors.

102

Table of Contents

Our historical financial statements and the historical financial statements of Chindata Xiamen are included elsewhere in this prospectus and the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of comprehensive loss should be read in conjunction with those financial statements and notes.

Chindata
Group

Holdings
Limited

Historical

Chindata
Xiamen

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   (RMB in thousands)
Revenue:

Colocation services
Third parties   583,277   192,597   —   775,874
Related party   95,071   51,191   —   146,262

Sub-total   678,348   243,788   —   922,136
Colocation rental   128,870   —   —   128,870
Others   45,792   1,585   —   47,377

Total revenue   853,010   245,373   —   1,098,383

Cost of revenue:
Colocation services(ii)   (422,254)   (135,631)   (2,001)   (559,886)
Colocation rental   (152,961)   —   —   (152,961)
Others   (35,006)   (1,181)   —   (36,187)

Total cost of revenue   (610,221)   (136,812)   (2,001)   (749,034)
Gross profit   242,789   108,561   (2,001)   349,349
Operating expenses:

Selling and marketing expenses(ii)   (47,496)   (5,985)   (9,335)   (62,816)
General and administrative expenses(iii)   (232,837)   (18,614)   12,623   (238,828)
Research and development expenses   (24,510)   (8,307)   —   (32,817)

Total operating expenses   (304,843)   (32,906)   3,288   (334,461)

Operating (loss)/income   (62,054)   75,655   1,287   14,888
Interest income   7,161   1,330   —   8,491
Interest expense(i)   (102,290)   (26,927)   5,106   (124,111)
Foreign exchange loss   (2,438)   —   —   (2,438)
Changes in fair value of financial instruments   (11,189)   —   —   (11,189)
Other, net   (633)   350   —   (283)

(Loss)/Income before income taxes   (171,443)   50,408   6,393   (114,642)
Income tax benefit/(expense)(iv)   1,742   (21,587)   1,558   (18,287)

Net (loss)/income   (169,701)   28,821   7,951   (132,929)

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests(v)   4,742   —   4,074   8,816

Net (loss)/income attributable to Chindata Group Holdings Limited   (174,443)   28,821   3,877   (141,745)

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2019 are based on the
Company’s historical consolidated statement of comprehensive loss and Chindata Xiamen’s historical consolidated statement of comprehensive income
as adjusted to give effect to the acquisition of Chindata Xiamen and the debt issuance necessary to finance the acquisition as if it had occurred on
January 1, 2019.

103

Table of Contents

The Company’s historical consolidated statement of comprehensive loss and Chindata Xiamen’s historical consolidated statement of